

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
May 15 2015 08:42 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

J.W. BENTLEY and MARYANN  
BENTLEY, TRUSTEES of THE  
BENTLEY FAMILY 1995 TRUST; JOY  
SMITH; DANIEL BARDEN; AND  
ELAINE BARDEN,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE  
STATE ENGINEER; DONALD S.  
FORRESTER, AND KRISTINA M.  
FORRESTER; HALL RANCHES, LLC;  
THOMAS J. SCYPHERS AND  
KATHLEEN M. SCYPHERS; FRANK  
SCHARO; SHERIDAN CREEK  
EQUESTRIAN CENTER, LLC; AND  
RONALD R. MITCHELL AND GINGER  
G. MITCHELL,

Respondents.

---

J.W. BENTLEY; MARYANN  
BENTLEY, TRUSTEES OF THE  
BENTLEY FAMILY 1995 TRUST; JOY  
SMITH; DANIEL D. BARDEN; AND  
ELAINE BARDEN,

Appellants,

vs.

HALL RANCES, LLC, a Nevada limited  
liability company; THOMAS J.  
SCYPHERS; KATHLEEN M.  
SCYPHERS; FRANK SCHARO;  
SHERIDAN CREEK EQUESTRIAN  
CENTER, LLC, a Nevada limited liability  
company; DONALD S. FORRESTER;  
KRISTINA M FORRESTER; RONALD  
R. MITCHELL; and GINGER G.  
MITCHELL,

Respondents.

---

**CASE NO. 64773**

**Dist. Court No. 08-cv-0363**

**CASE NO. 66303**

J.W. BENTLEY; MARYANN BENTLEY, TRUSTEES OF THE BENTLEY FAMILY 1995 TRUST; JEARLD R. JACKSON, TRUSTEE OF THE JERALD R. JACKSON 1975 TRUST, AS AMENDED; AND IRENE M. WINDHOLZ, TRUSTEE OF THE WINDHOLZ TRUST DATED AGUST 11, 1992,

Appellants,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA STATE ENGINEER; HALL RANCHES, LLC; THOMAS J. SCYPHERS; KATHERLEEN M. SCYPHERS; FRANK SCHARO; SHERIDAN CREEK EQUESTRIAN CENTER, LLC; DONALD S. FORRESTER; KRISTINA M. FORRESTER; RONALD R. MITCHELL; AND GINGER G. MITCHELL,

Respondents..

**CASE NO. 66932**

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Attorney General  
Bryan L. Stockton  
Senior Deputy Attorney General  
Nevada Bar No. 4764  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701-4717  
[bstockton@ag.nv.gov](mailto:bstockton@ag.nv.gov)  
Tel. (775) 684-1228  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
1. DID THE DISTRICT COURT HAVE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE ROTATION SCHEDULES? .....	1
2. DID THE STATE ENGINEER USE HIS OWN AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE .....	1
3. IS THE USE OF WATER IN BENTLEY’S PONDS A CONSUMPTIVE USE? .....	1
4. WERE SMITH AND BARDEN PARTIES TO THE ADJUDICATION? .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. BACKGROUND .....	3
B. HISTORICAL IRRIGATION .....	3
C. SUBDIVISION.....	5
D. BENTLEY’S CHANGES TO THE SYSTEM .....	6
E. HEARING ON EXCEPTIONS .....	8
F. ROTATION SCHEDULES .....	11
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
VI. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE ROTATION SCHEDULE .....	14
B. STATE ENGINEER’S AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE ROTATION SCHEDULES .....	19
C. CONSUMPTIVE USE OF WATER IN PONDS .....	20
D. SMITH AND BARDEN WERE PARTIES TO THE ADJUDICATION .....	22
VII. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### CASES

<i>Andersen Family Associates v. Ricci</i> , 124 Nev. 182, 179 P.3d 1201, (2008) .....	16
<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 29, 252 P.3d 206, 208 (2011).....	13
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 378, 382, 594 P.2d 734, 736 (1979).....	16
<i>Gen. Motors v. Jackson</i> , 111 Nev. 1026, 1029, 900 P.2d 345, 347 (1995).....	2
<i>McCormick v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 69 Nev. 214, 226, 246 P.2d 805, 811 (1952).....	23
<i>State Engineer v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Nev. 424, 426, 498 P.2d 1329, 1330 (1972).....	16
<i>State Engineer v. Curtis Park</i> , 101 Nev. 30, 32, 692 P.2d 495, 497 (1985) .....	14
<i>Town of Eureka v. State Engineer</i> , 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992).....	14

#### STATUTES

NRS 532.110 .....	22
NRS 533 .....	17
NRS 533.075 .....	9, 15
NRS 533.085(1) .....	17
NRS 533.170 .....	13
NRS 533.185 .....	22

NRS 533.200 .....	13
NRS 533.210(1) .....	22, 23
NRS 533.220(1) .....	12, 17, 19
NRS 533.230 .....	19
NRS 533.450(1) .....	14
NRS 533.450(9) .....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Water Words Dictionary</i> , 3d ed., Nevada Division of Water Planning, June, 1994, p. 30 .....	21
